

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 87TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 29, 2021 AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. William A. Lorenzo - SB Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor (OIC at Mayor's Office)

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc

- SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio

Absent: Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member (on-leave)

RESOLUTION NO. 81-2021

"A RESOLUTION TO SUSPEND TEMPORARILY THE PROVISION OF ANTI-RABIES VACCINE PARTICULARLY TO NON-RESIDENT OF SANTA TERESITA, CAGAYAN DUE TO THE **EXISTING COVID-19 PANDEMIC."**

WHEREAS, it is the commitment of the Municipal Health Office of Santa Teresita to deliver health services to the needy and one of its essential services is the provision of anti-rabies vaccine to residents and non-residents twice a week (every Mondays and Thursdays only);

WHEREAS, in view of the above, gatherings of patients composed of residents and non-residents is unavoidable and violation on safety protocols may be committed;

WHEREAS, in order to safeguard the health of the local inhabitants and to conform to the government restrictions in preventing the spread of COVID-19, there is a need to suspend temporarily the provision of the said vaccine especially to non-residents of Santa Teresita;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jefferson M. Javier with the unanimous accord of all the members present;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to suspend temporarily the provision of anti-rabies vaccine particularly to non-resident of Santa Teresita due to the existing of Covid-19 Pandemic;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and reference.

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

A. LORENZO porary Presiding Officer APPROVED, this day of April 19, 2021:

[sbres2021] 005 sb stc